Appen crowd
Figure Eight

platform
2 3

1

Corporate cost benefits

2018 pro-forma

• ~$10.5m EBITDA (based on long-
term run rate applied to combined
pro-forma financials)

2019

• EBITDA: 25-35% of 2018 pro-
forma EBITDA synergies

• Amortisation reduction from
capitalised engineering cost
synergies: ~60-70% of full year
run-rate amortisation

Long-term run-rate EBITDA(1)

• 1.0-1.5% of combined revenue

• 1.0-1.5% of combined COGS

• ~$3m of SG&A(2) savings

Long-term run-rate capitalised
cost synergies(1) (amortised
over 3 years)

• ~$4m saving in capitalised
engineering costs

Estimated upside from
synergies

Commercial benefits from the integration

Appen
customers

Figure Eight
customers

Notes: (1) Average estimated run-rate benefits over FY20-FY23. (2) SG&A refers to selling, general and administrative expenses.

Not for release or distribution in the United States of America

FY18 pro-forma financials

22

2018 Pro Forma Historical Consolidated Profit and Loss

A$ millions
(unless otherwise stated)

Appen Figure Eight
Total consolidated
31 December 2018

Pro forma
adjustments

Synergies
Pro forma

underlying combined
group

Revenue 364.3 41.5 405.8 - - 410.6

COGS (241.5) (17.4) (258.9) - - (255.5)

SG&A (54.7) (40.6) (95.3) (12.3) - (105.3)

Underlying adjustments 3.2 - 3.2 12.3 - 15.4

Underlying EBITDA 71.3 (16.5) 54.8 - 10.5 65.3

EBITDA margin (%) 19.6% -39.7% 13.5% 0.0% 0.0% 15.9%

Depreciation & Amortisation (9.1) (5.5) (14.6) - - (14.6)

Finance charges (3.0) (0.1) (3.1) (0.9) - (3.9)

Profit before tax
(before underlying adjustments)

56.0 (22.0) 33.9 (13.2) 10.5 31.3

Notes:
(1) The financial information for Appen has been prepared based on the financial statements for Appen (audited by KPMG) for the year ended 31 December 2018
(2) The financial information for Figure Eight has been prepared based on the unaudited management accounts for full year ended 31 December 2018, translated into Australian dollars at $0.74 AUD to $1 USD

[…]

(4) Synergy adjustments are based on average estimated run-rate benefits over FY20-FY23, applied to FY18 financials, and include:
‒ estimated average EBITDA run-rate (FY20-FY23) upside from cross-sell opportunity: ~1.0-1.5% of combined revenue; and
‒ estimated average EBITDA run-rate (FY20-FY23) upside from cost synergies: ~1.0-1.5% of combined COGS plus ~$2m of SG&A savings

(5) The above pro forma financials exclude:
‒ any amortisation on identifiable intangible assets relating to post completion purchase price accounting adjustment, as the company is yet to complete a formal purchase price allocation; and
‒ the impact of taxes on synergies, transaction costs, amortisation of research and development costs and pro forma finance costs

(3)
(1) (2)

Not for release or distribution in the United States of America

(4)

23

FY18 pro-forma balance sheet

(1) (1)

2018 Pro Forma Historical Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

A$ millions
(unless otherwise stated)

Appen Figure Eight
Total

consolidated 31
December 2018

Impact of Offer
and new debt

facilities

Impact of
upfront

payment

Impact of
earn-out
payment

Impact of
synergies

Pro forma
underlying group

31 December
2018

Cash 40.0 14.6 54.6 254.1 (256.1) - 10.5 63.2

Non-current assets 124.2 9.0 133.2 - 242.0 97.6 - 472.8

Total assets 237.7 28.8 266.4 254.1 (14.1) 97.6 10.5 614.5

Current liabilities 39.5 25.7 65.3 - - - - 65.3

Borrowings 56.3 8.0 64.4 (22.7) (8.0) 97.6   131.2

Non-current liabilities 2.4 - 2.4 - - - - 2.4

Total liabilities 98.2 33.8 132.0 (22.7) (8.0) 97.6 - 198.8

Net assets 139.4 (5.0) 134.4 276.9 (6.1) - 10.5 415.7

Total equity 139.4 (5.0) 134.4 276.9 (6.1) - 10.5 415.7

Notes:
(1) The financial information for Appen has been prepared based on the financial statements for Appen (audited by KPMG) for the year ended 31 December 2018
(2) The financial information for Figure Eight has been prepared based on the unaudited management accounts for full year ended 31 December 2018, translated into Australian dollars at $0.74 AUD to $1 USD
(3) Reflects Offer (net of capital raising costs of $7.1m), new debt facilities (net of transaction costs in relation to the debt facilities of $1.1m which are capitalised and amortised over the life of the facility); and repayment of existing